Bus fare revenue loss mEUR -166 0.5 0.4 0.7 -1.5 -2.9 -3.7 -4.8 -6.6 -12.5 -13.0 -15.2 -18.3 -21.6 -25.2

EXTERNALITIES mEUR 140 -0.3 -0.3 -0.4 0.5 1.5 2.1 2.7 4.0 7.5 8.1 11.7 16.3 22.3 30.3
Accidents mEUR 24 -0.1 -0.1 -0.1 0.1 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.7 1.4 1.5 2.0 2.8 3.8 5.1
Emissions mEUR 116 -0.2 -0.2 -0.3 0.4 1.2 1.7 2.2 3.3 6.1 6.6 9.7 13.5 18.5 25.3

Total economic benefits mEUR 1,462 -3.8 -3.5 -5.9 10.5 17.0 27.2 34.7 47.2 81.4 87.6 121.2 167.5 227.4 309.2
ENPV / Net benefits mEUR 880 -224.7 -212.7 -284.9 9.5 16.1 26.2 33.7 46.3 80.4 86.7 120.3 166.6 226.4 613.5

ERR 10.6%

B/C RATIO 2.51

GUIDE TO COST-BENEF IT  ANALYS IS  OF INVESTMENT PROJECTS 123

VI Risk Assessment
Sensitivity analysis

The main purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to determine the ‘critical’ variables of the model. Such variables are those
whose variations, positive or negative, have the greatest impact upon the project’s economic results.127

The ‘critical’ variables are conventionally considered those for which an absolute variation of 1 % gives rise to a corresponding
variation of not less than 1 % in the ENPV – elasticity is unitary or greater.

VARIABLES Variation of ENPV
+1 % of variable -1 % of variable

Investment costs -1.01 % 1.01 %

Maintenance costs -0.02 % 0.02 %

Baseline traffic (without project) 1.3 % -1.3 %

Incremental traffic (induced by project) 0.2 % -0.2 %

Time savings 1.03 % -1.03 %

Savings of road VOC 0.5 % -0.5 %

Accident savings

Externalities

TOC savings 0.10 % -0.10 %

The variables identified as critical are thus (i) the traffic, (ii) the investment costs and (iii) the time savings. These three
variables are taken further to the switching value calculation and risk analysis.

Switching Values

For each critical variable a switching value has been computed, i.e. the value for which the ENPV becomes zero, or in other
words the maximum (negative) variation range over which the project would be still breaking-even economically. The results
are summarized in the following table.

CRITICAL VARIABLES Value for which
ENPV = 0

Investment cost 137%

Baseline traffic - 36%